Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, August 9, 2021 at 7:00 pm in
the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron
Ockenga, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principals’ Gabe Devitt and Kent Knudson, Jacob
Versteeg, Stacy Weise, Carey Richardson, and Business Manager Nancy Thompson.

The meeting was called to order and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

J. Otkin moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held July 12, 2021. Aye: all
members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the agenda as amended. Aye: all members
No conflicts of interest were identified.

T. Iverson moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the following consent agenda items: amend the lane
change request from Tony Neu from BA15 to BA30; set adult meal prices at breakfast $2.25 and lunch at $4.05;
cast a vote for Todd Palmer and Sturgis Brown as SDHSAA West River at Large Representatives; approve the
open enrollment requests for: 1 student from Tri-Valley, 5 students from Harrisburg, 1 student from
Alcester/Hudson and 1 student from Sioux Falls. All members

T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members

T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the financial statement for the month of July, 2021. Aye: all
members

Administrative reports were given and included: Canton High School has been selected as the only school in the
state to participate in the National Freedom Flag and World Trade Center Steel Education Project; Canton
School will be participating in the “Victims of Crime Dakota Drug and Alcohol Prevention Program” through JBS
International; Sanford is teaming up with Canton High School, providing real world learning and future career
opportunities for our students. The elementary school will be 1 to 1 with computers for the coming year; the
hallway tile has been updated. Fall sports are underway.

The Return to Learn Committee met, the intent is to return to normal as best as possible. Masks are
recommended but not required. This may change as the data changes.

8/7/2021 T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the Return to Learn Handbook updated August 2,
2021. Aye: all members

8/8/2021 J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the ESSER Ill Plan as presented. Aye: all members
The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be September 13, 2021 at 6:00 pm

Nancy Thompson, Business Manager
Canton School Dist. 41-1



Bills for Approval — August 2021

General Fund:
A-OK Sanitary
Access systems
ACP Direct

Area Il Supt.

ARS

Auto Pros

Blick Art

Bomgaars

BrainPop

Canton Home and Farm
Canton Sunshine
Capital One Card
City of Canton
Dauby’s

Demco

Diamond Vogel
Dissinger Reed LLC
Dunlap, Kristen
Ebsco

Eduplanet21, LLC
FM Accoustical

Fun Express

G&R Controls
Grainger

Gray Bar

Hillyard

Impact Applications
Beisch Scheduling
K12 School Supplies
Lanz, Brittany

Lite electric

M-F Athletic Company
Marenem, Inc.
Matheson-Linweld
McGraw Hill
MidAmerican Energy
MidAmerican Choice
Midwestern Mechanical
Napa Auto Parts
Nasco

NASSP

Parent Institute
Pitney Bowes
Popplers
Psychology Press
Pump N Go

Really Good Stuff
Rhead, Callie

garbage service

copier lease(2months), overage
elem. Supplies

membership

HS gym roof repairs

vehicle maintenance

art supplies

custodial supplies

elem. Materials

custodial

elem. Summer school supplies
back to school supplies, materials
water & sewer, rubble fee

FB scorebooks

library supplies

paint

catastrophic ins. 2021-22

band materials

elem. Lib. Subscriptions
Inservice speaker, prof. dev.
ceiling tile

elem. Supplies

filters

custod. Tools

custod. Supplies

custodial supplies

concussion screening 21-22
sub-varsity scheduling

elem. Supplies

summer school supplies
electrical work

track items

elem. Supplies

tank rentals, Ag shop

elem. Math materials

natural gas

natural gas

HVAC repairs — elem.

supplies

HS supplies

Nat.Honor Society membership21-22
elem. Supplies

ink cartridges, meter rental
music

readiness assessments, copy rights
gas

elem. Supplies

travel, Pierre workshop

691.00
5,333.34
85.95
175.00
635.00
841.65
741.63
128.07
175.00
177.46
48.93
1,914.40
2,687.36
30.00
792.29
1,569.97
600.00
106.10
153.11
2,500.00
159.36
64.44
338.40
114.99
249.12
427.59
444.00
600.00
114.52
36.92
490.67
408.00
46.75
32.58
8,507.74
1,164.60
175.58
712.92
44.99
243.35
385.00
99.00
254 .48
17.98
534.50
962.31
47.46
305.97



SASD Supt. memberships for 21-22 625.00
Sadlier-Oxford elem. Phonics material 1,822.13
Sanford Power Strength/conditioning sessions 7,000.00
School Datebooks HS planners 595.34
School Mate elem. Planners 648.00
School Specialty elem. Grades, supplies and materials 1,649.83
SD Teacher Placement membership 2021-22 435.00
SD-USA United Schools membership 21-22 450.00
Sioux Valley News legal proceedings 457.74
SiteOne Landscape Supply irrigation parts 702.02
SD One Call message fees 28.35
Southeast Area Coop yearly general assess. 2,157.82
Stahl, Erica for.language materials 289.47
Steve Weiss Music band — marching drum carriers 145.85
Stitches strength/conditioning shirts 3,051.50
Sturdevants parts 96.48
Supreme School Supply teacher planners, record books, calendars 546.57
Swanson, Russell travel costs, mentor program 89.04
TASC quarterly fees — flex plan 1,047.80
Toledo Physical Ed elem. and HS PE materials 1,362.15
Townsend, Russ Supt. conference — gas 56.14
Trend Enterprises elem. supplies 70.31
United Art MS supplies 162.96
VanBeek, Danielle elem. materials 50.00
Vast phone service 463.66
Verizon cell phone service 322.53
Walmart supplies, elem. and football 751.03
Weinandt, Pat HS math curriculum materials 267.50
Wek, Sarah board back to school luncheon supplies 63.86
Xcel Energy electrical 20,691.32
Zaner Bloser elem. writing books 1,274.51
Zeutenhorst, Brooklynn elem. materials 100.00
Gross Salaries for August 331,093.46
Medicare Matching 4,548.83
Social Security Matching 19,449.97
AFLAC Benefit 174.10
Annuities Benefit 1,142.72
Dental Ins. Benefit 864.73
Health Insurance benefit 38,376.00
Retirement Matching 19,671.54
Life Insurance Benefit 79.89
Vision Ins. Benefit 27.91
Total $ 499,272.54
Capital Outlay Fund:
ACP Direct computer carts, elem. 3,326.00
ARS sky light installed 1,270.00
B&H Photo wireless transmitter system 634.79
Capital One Card books, equipment, charging station 1,523.68
CDW Govern. Site license student monitoring 630.39
Connecting Point software license renew, Ruckus 1,950.00

Edgenuity online learning licenses 13,000.00



Falls Tile Company
Follett School Solutions
G&R Controls
GeoTek, Inc.
Graybar

IT Outlet, Inc.
Learning Solutions
M-F Athletic

NWEA

Perform Better
Really Good Stuff
Taylor Music

Team Fitz Graphics

Special Education Fund:

Allegro

Canton Transit
Capital One Card
Chapman, Sarah
Children’s Home Society
Learning A-Z
McGraw Hill

Pump N Go
Riverside Insights
School specialty
Southeast Area Coop
Gross Salaries
Medicare

Social Security
AFLAC

Dental Insurance
Health Insurance
Retirement

Life Insurance

Vision Insurance

Food Service Fund
Culligan

elem. Hallway, work to date
library software renewal

elem. kitchen work and HS gyms
press box project, soil/engineering
LED light fixtures, gym

Dell notebooks HS

reading plus

Javelin, throw package
assessment license 21-22
Strength and cond. Equipment
classroom mailbox(2)

case, stand

media backdrop

Total

supplies
transportation
supplies

travel — foundation reading workshop

student services
subscription renewal
connect math concepts curriculum
gas

assessments
supplies
assessments

for August

Matching

Matching

benefit

Benefit

Benefit

Matching

Benefit

Benefit

Total

water softeners

8,000.00
1,814.10
18,287.00
1,997.00
6,250.00
42,000.00
9,500.00
575.00
7,862.50
273.95
332.98
284.99
1,250.00
120,762.38

218.91
2,306.00
750.61
245.76
2,375.31
109.95
5,904.00
251.25
630.76
73.57
22,428.50
65,294.80
902.85
3,860.42
287.24
352.06
7,553.00
3,831.25
85.54
32.84

$ 117,494.62

63.00



