Canton School District 41-1
Board of Education Proceedings

The Canton School District Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, August 9, 2021 at 7:00 pm in the school library.

Members and others present: Todd Gannon, Tanya Iverson, Robin Kappenman, Scott Larson, Tharron Ockenga, Josh Otkin, Jennifer Skiles, Supt. Russ Townsend, Principals' Gabe Devitt and Kent Knudson, Jacob Versteeg, Stacy Weise, Carey Richardson, and Business Manager Nancy Thompson.

The meeting was called to order and opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

- J. Otkin moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held July 12, 2021. Aye: all members
- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the agenda as amended. Aye: all members

No conflicts of interest were identified.

- T. Iverson moved, second by T. Gannon to approve the following consent agenda items: amend the lane change request from Tony Neu from BA15 to BA30; set adult meal prices at breakfast \$2.25 and lunch at \$4.05; cast a vote for Todd Palmer and Sturgis Brown as SDHSAA West River at Large Representatives; approve the open enrollment requests for: 1 student from Tri-Valley, 5 students from Harrisburg, 1 student from Alcester/Hudson and 1 student from Sioux Falls. All members
- T. Gannon moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the bills for payment. Aye: all members
- T. Iverson moved, second by J. Otkin to accept the financial statement for the month of July, 2021. Aye: all members

Administrative reports were given and included: Canton High School has been selected as the only school in the state to participate in the National Freedom Flag and World Trade Center Steel Education Project; Canton School will be participating in the "Victims of Crime Dakota Drug and Alcohol Prevention Program" through JBS International; Sanford is teaming up with Canton High School, providing real world learning and future career opportunities for our students. The elementary school will be 1 to 1 with computers for the coming year; the hallway tile has been updated. Fall sports are underway.

The Return to Learn Committee met, the intent is to return to normal as best as possible. Masks are recommended but not required. This may change as the data changes.

<u>8/7/2021</u> T. Gannon moved, second by J. Skiles to approve the Return to Learn Handbook updated August 2, 2021. Aye: all members

8/8/2021 J. Skiles moved, second by J. Otkin to approve the ESSER III Plan as presented. Aye: all members

The meeting was adjourned. The next regular meeting of the board will be September 13, 2021 at 6:00 pm

Bills for Approval – August 2021		
General Fund:		
A-OK Sanitary	garbage service	691.00
Access systems	copier lease(2months), overage	5,333.34
ACP Direct	elem. Supplies	85.95
Area II Supt.	membership	175.00
ARS	HS gym roof repairs	635.00
Auto Pros	vehicle maintenance	841.65
Blick Art	art supplies	741.63
Bomgaars	custodial supplies	128.07
BrainPop	elem. Materials	175.00
Canton Home and Farm	custodial	177.46
Canton Sunshine	elem. Summer school supplies	48.93
Capital One Card	back to school supplies, materials	1,914.40
City of Canton	water & sewer, rubble fee	2,687.36
Dauby's	FB scorebooks	30.00
Demco	library supplies	792.29
Diamond Vogel	paint	1,569.97
Dissinger Reed LLC	catastrophic ins. 2021-22	600.00
Dunlap, Kristen	band materials	106.10
Ebsco	elem. Lib. Subscriptions	153.11
Eduplanet21, LLC	Inservice speaker, prof. dev.	2,500.00
FM Accoustical	ceiling tile	159.36
Fun Express	elem. Supplies	64.44
G&R Controls	filters	338.40
Grainger	custod. Tools	114.99
Gray Bar	custod. Supplies	249.12
Hillyard	custodial supplies	427.59
Impact Applications	concussion screening 21-22	444.00
Beisch Scheduling	sub-varsity scheduling	600.00
K12 School Supplies	elem. Supplies	114.52
Lanz, Brittany	summer school supplies	36.92
Lite electric	electrical work	490.67
M-F Athletic Company	track items	408.00
Marenem, Inc.	elem. Supplies	46.75
Matheson-Linweld	tank rentals, Ag shop	32.58
McGraw Hill	elem. Math materials	8,507.74
MidAmerican Energy	natural gas	1,164.60
MidAmerican Choice	natural gas	175.58
Midwestern Mechanical	HVAC repairs – elem.	712.92
Napa Auto Parts	supplies	44.99
Nasco	HS supplies	243.35
NASSP	Nat.Honor Society membership21-22	385.00
Parent Institute	elem. Supplies	99.00
Pitney Bowes	ink cartridges, meter rental	254.48
Popplers	music	17.98
Psychology Press	readiness assessments, copy rights	534.50
Pump N Go	gas	962.31
Really Good Stuff	elem. Supplies	47.46
Rhead, Callie	travel. Pierre workshop	305.97

Rhead, Callie

travel, Pierre workshop

47.46 305.97

SASD Sadlier-Oxford Sanford Power School Datebooks School Mate School Specialty SD Teacher Placement SD-USA Sioux Valley News SiteOne Landscape Supply SD One Call Southeast Area Coop Stahl, Erica Steve Weiss Music Stitches Sturdevants Supreme School Supply Swanson, Russell TASC Toledo Physical Ed Townsend, Russ Trend Enterprises United Art VanBeek, Danielle Vast Verizon Walmart Weinandt, Pat Wek, Sarah Xcel Energy Zaner Bloser	Supt. memberships for 21-22 elem. Phonics material Strength/conditioning sessions HS planners elem. Planners elem. Grades, supplies and materials membership 2021-22 United Schools membership 21-22 legal proceedings irrigation parts message fees yearly general assess. for.language materials band – marching drum carriers strength/conditioning shirts parts teacher planners, record books, calendars travel costs, mentor program quarterly fees – flex plan elem. and HS PE materials Supt. conference – gas elem. supplies MS supplies elem. materials phone service cell phone service supplies, elem. and football HS math curriculum materials board back to school luncheon supplies elem. writing books	625.00 1,822.13 7,000.00 595.34 648.00 1,649.83 435.00 450.00 457.74 702.02 28.35 2,157.82 289.47 145.85 3,051.50 96.48 546.57 89.04 1,047.80 1,362.15 56.14 70.31 162.96 50.00 463.66 322.53 751.03 267.50 63.86 20,691.32 1,274.51
Zaner Bloser Zeutenhorst, Brooklynn	elem. writing books elem. materials	1,274.51 100.00
Gross Salaries	for August	331,093.46
Medicare	Matching	4,548.83
Social Security	Matching	19,449.97
AFLAC	Benefit Benefit	174.10
Annuities Dental Ins.	Benefit	1,142.72 864.73
Health Insurance	benefit	38,376.00
Retirement	Matching	19,671.54
Life Insurance	Benefit	79.89
Vision Ins.	Benefit	27.91
	Total	\$ 499,272.54
Capital Outlay Fund:		
ACP Direct	computer carts, elem.	3,326.00
ARS	sky light installed	1,270.00
B&H Photo	wireless transmitter system	634.79
Capital One Card	books, equipment, charging station	1,523.68
CDW Govern.	Site license student monitoring	630.39
Connecting Point	software license renew, Ruckus	1,950.00
Edgenuity	online learning licenses	13,000.00

Falls Tile Company Follett School Solutions G&R Controls GeoTek, Inc. Graybar IT Outlet, Inc. Learning Solutions M-F Athletic NWEA Perform Better Really Good Stuff Taylor Music Team Fitz Graphics	elem. Hallway, work to date library software renewal elem. kitchen work and HS gyms press box project, soil/engineering LED light fixtures, gym Dell notebooks HS reading plus Javelin, throw package assessment license 21-22 Strength and cond. Equipment classroom mailbox(2) case, stand media backdrop	8,000.00 1,814.10 18,287.00 1,997.00 6,250.00 42,000.00 9,500.00 575.00 7,862.50 273.95 332.98 284.99 1,250.00
ream ritz Grapnics	Total	120,762.38
Special Education Fund:	TOTAL	120,702.30
Allegro	supplies	218.91
Canton Transit	transportation	2,306.00
Capital One Card	supplies	750.61
Chapman, Sarah	travel – foundation reading workshop	245.76
Children's Home Society	student services	2,375.31
Learning A-Z	subscription renewal	109.95
McGraw Hill	connect math concepts curriculum	5,904.00
Pump N Go	gas	251.25
Riverside Insights	assessments	630.76
School specialty	supplies	73.57
Southeast Area Coop	assessments	22,428.50
Gross Salaries	for August	65,294.80
Medicare	Matching	902.85
Social Security	Matching	3,860.42
AFLAC	benefit	287.24
Dental Insurance	Benefit	352.06
Health Insurance	Benefit	7,553.00
Retirement	Matching	3,831.25
Life Insurance	Benefit	85.54
Vision Insurance	Benefit	32.84
Food Comics Found	Total	\$ 117,494.62
Food Service Fund	ton ootton one	00.00
Culligan	water softeners	63.00